299

size of this contract the employment of a full-time Clerk of Works would mg caenview Road, at present occupied by Thomas Corkish,
Je Justified.., It was agreed that the tender of Messrs. Kelly & Sons "be ) )
accepted subject to the sanction of the Minister for Local Government and The Council also conducted a draw for the houses which resulted as
.mhat. an auverGisement issued seeking applicants for the postcMFern- follows:
0]- Worsrs and tnat the Council could decide when applications had been" V ’
received as o whether a Clerk of Works should "be engaged® smsJSsto Sasm'az*
HOUSING- DEVELOPMENT filS OIIH F1JI) M) Ronan,
%) T. Shortall,
.meeting was informed that Messrs,, Western Enterprises had written M,?e Humby,
suatmg” uhac while they were prepared to finance building costs in ,:F Jc Quinn,
e0ionriec.jj.on with the proposed private housing development that the Broker*< 5. J a Kavanagh,
and Loan societies with whom they had been in touch were not prepared to 6 K. Byrne,
g ve mortgage facilities at the present time and that unless the local Z p., Synnott,
autnority could %uarantee mortgages the proposed scheme would have to he M, Fltz,patrlck,
shelved for the bime being. it was agreed that Messrs» C.GO Cooney who 0 J.L, O0°Flaherty
had also expressed interest in this site he written to and informed that 1511 IO E/I%E:kz;rst?]yg
. C°uncll would he prepared to consider an roposals which the ight - o
wish to mall<él, prep y Prop y gl 12 I» Rayburn,
13 A. Doyle,
SELECTION OF.JEENANTS - 11+ HOUSES AT BALLYNERRIN. MaGO M ulvihill.
The meeting was informed that, as decided by the Council, the first Mairrm or TOUT DEWXoPWT ..EM_ANJ "mj31LiiBBMTTEE.
.ourteen applicants listed on the Housing List had been written to and
asked if they were interested in accepting the tenancy of one of the The meeting was informed that the Sub-—comma.ttee appointed by the
£UrT?2en.new.hlusss In course of erection at Ballynerrin. As a result Council to . report on the making of the Draft Development Plan had met cn
S'|'.i'|iv18 <dulr ”&he Adefn}ﬁntione% persons had indicated that they were Friday, 3rd March. Present were the Chairman, Mr* T.A. Delahunt, and
willing to accept one o € new nouses. Councillors E* Kavanagh and J. Kane, Councillor Mrs. McEnroy was unable
to attend but forwarded suggestions for consideration. In attendance
Michael J. Humby, Lavender Cottage, Summerhill were Mr. N.D. Farrell, Town Surveyor, Mr. R.LO Farrell, B.A .i.,,former
M.JO Mulvihill, Hillside Cottage, Town Surveyor, and Mr. S» Desmond. Acting Town Clerk.
Anthony Doyle, New Street,
Joseph McCarthy, 2 Strand Street, She committee members considered in detail the Provisional Plan
Joseph L» O ‘Flaherty, Hillside House, which” had already been prepared and they considered that it was satis-
Thomas shortall, Hillside Cottages, factory in the main but they put forward suggestions for consideration by
Kevin Byrne, 6 Strand Street, the Council which might be summarised as follows;
Paul Js Synnott, 1 St. Patrick’s Avenue,
Michael Fitzpatrick, Hillside House, 1) Under the provision relating to Traffic the committee suggested that
John Quinn, 9 Fitzwilliam Road, the following points were worthy of consideration:-
Martin Ronan, 149 Glenview Road,
James Kavanagh, 27 Glenview Road (a) As a long-term objective the possibility of routing traffic
» out of the town by way of Church to the Whitegates might be
?f 2}® P®Sfon? on ?he Housing List, James Newsome, 8 Strand investigated,
i"®eltld®°tna”tS n ~ rSThOnhtiie Houslng List had indicated that he was (0) The question of having the road properly marked with white
. a3 ; . a _ !
mni-i falhiBle!fSIp « obtain @ haie %o AWIGeR% 2 1owks ' e BT 2% ould"ioxd L'”%S rlnni thhtebgr%iamggdtgﬁdﬁrﬁ?g rlj]gtt(téér(ﬁrbobeyh?ttrgettﬁel\/larlton
Shnpl ir ian w would apply to the new houses. In the case of a?taer)ltior? of the County Council ug
\r/]vas/\ thfil h'AV\la now, nariiber eollsrt]t on thet It-lhousting List Eche meeting ’
o"e i repared to accep e tenancy of a new . o .
26036 Ut tnaf he also would Be interested in obtaining thé tenancy of a (c) The question of the provision of parking space for cars at
Uo wijh a lower rent than that applicable to the Ballynerrin scheme, Bach_edlorj walk by realigning the road there might be
considerea,
ir,di. t1rify,WaS inf>0?7mfd that three existing tenants of houses had C . . .
ndicated t A 'they were interested in obtalnlnggtransfers to one of the (d) The possibility of using the site where the OIld Technical
new houses. Those interested in transfers were; School now stands as a car park for the future might be
considered™
1) _J"or]pas _Il?ayburn, Z?fSt, Lafurencersh Park, Milk Salesman, six children
in family, two suffering from asthma, 2) im kM m
irpom ? Glenview Road, Stoker, Wicklow Gas Works, Family The question of providing a suitable Children’s Park or Piay-
Income £16  /So %dO weekFy, ten chlfgren, gr-ound in the Ballynerrin area was also recommended for consideration.

N 22 Glenview Road, unemployed, Income £6 i+s. 6d0, one 3) Sévices.
6JU ~ployed ~ £9 3s. Od, weekly, six children,

Committee recommended that the question of providing for
jumping possibly by obtaining access to the sea at a suitable point near
cklow Head should, be considered for* inclusion foo. the Plan*

It was decided that transfers be arranged as follows;

BalJ-’vnpiSfn .offe*ed the f%enagcyhof one of thfehnew houses at
Jarren - 'r " 8363 Newsome {° offered the tenancy of house at 26 St. . i ~ a50iran the above matters the Plan was considered generally
-Laurence 's Park, now OCCUpIeg loy Thomas I&aybum' wauxs~actocy but the members also felt that some more Information
o I k"6 ~ aL'°rical background of Wicklow might be included in Part
Bplivrip™ 2 . "® ~ered the tenancy of one of the new houses at A oi. ohe Plan, for example, reference to such landmarks as the Black Step
~y "n and Michael Smullen to be offered the tenancy of house at



5.
and Paidin’s Rock might usefully be included.

The Council considered the Committee’s Report and it was the opinion
of the Council that it might not be wise to incorporate in the Plan a
provision regarding the routing of traffic by way of Church Hill. The
Council also'recommended that the attention of the County Engineer
"brought to the need for improving, the Mall which was & ..0ao.se of traffic
congestion in the town and that the Town Surveyor might examine the
question of arranging for one-way traffic at the upper and lower levels
of the Mallo The Council agx'eed with the other recommendations of the
Sub-committee and recommended that the Town Surveyor might draft a Plan
for the development of Bachelor’s Walk and that the development of this
area be kept in mind as it might be possible to carry it out as part of
E.S.V. Scheme work*

APFL1CATION FOR HEW LEASE - B. RICE.

The meeting was informed that an application had been received from
Mr, Brendan Rice, 2 High Street, Wicklow, for a new lease in respect of
2 High street and that in this case it had been found that a lease to
Mrs. Mary Rice for a term of 75 years from the 29th September, 1930, was
prepared by MrO John McGrath, Solicitor, St a yearly rent of 7s. 2d» but
that the leaser apparently had never been executed or signed by Mrs. Rice.

A letter was handed in at the meeting which had been addressed to
Mrs. Rice by Mr. McGrath from which it appeared’yhat the full costs of
preparation of the lease had not been paid. The Council were agreeable
that M® Rice be given a lease on the same terms as those shown in the
lease prepared for his mother, Mrs. Rice, provided the Council 37solicitor
was satisfied that he was the legal successor to the late Mrs* Rice.

APPLICATION 'FOR IE ASE - PREMISES AT COLLEY ROW - RICHARD .PAYIS.

The Council considered the application of Mr3 Richard Davis for lease
of plot at Colley Row and the meeting was informed that Mr, R.L. Farrell,
former Town Surveyor, had inspected the site and reported that the
building thereon could only be used as a garage or workshop but not as a
dwellinghouse but that the size of the plot in question was 1,3 perches
with a frontage of 68 feet and a depth of 78 feet and that it would be
sufficient to allow for the erection of two semi-detached houses if access
could be obtained to the sewer running at the back of the houses in
Glenside Road as there is no public sewer in Glenside Road, Mr* Farrell
also reported that were the existing building to be demolished it would
be necessary to plaster the gable end of the adjoining house which would
have lost its protection from the weather. The Council agreed that
Council’s Law Agent be written to on the matter and informed that the
Council felt that the possibility of using this plot as a Housing site
at some future date should be borne in mind and that /he be asked if a
tenancy could be prepared with Mr, Davis under which the councii could
recover the site if it were required for such a purpose.

APPLIOATIOH M £JpS8R£0o VEHA LIMITED FOR COHSEHT .TO SIIBJAMS_PLOT_10
ELECTRICITY SUPPLYNBOARD.

The meeting(was informed that application had been received from
Messrs» Veha Limited for consent to cub-lease tb the E.SeBe a plot of
ground at their premises at the Murrough on the site which was leased
to Messrs. Veha by the Council» It was indicated that the plot Was
required by the E.S.B, as a site tor a Sub-station and that the E.S.B.
would also require a right-of-way to the site through the property now
leased to Messrs. Veha Limited™ It was agreed that the Council S Law
Agent be written to and informed that the Council were of opinion thau
Messrs. Veha Limited should be requested to relinquish to the Council the
plot required by the E.S.B. and that the Council might then make lease
direct to E.S.BO in respect of the land required and that the Law Agent
be asked to advise if this could be arrangedc

TRLSRYENRARES  REPORT.

The report of the Town Surveyor for the month of February was
noted.

302

jv.frr.hMje Pp e GC'irSMB.

The Council gave consideration @and approval to the following
ipplication * to avail otf the Tenan Purchase soheme.

poonT LDTITIL  Antaiye  REPAXMEPT
o) PhPio

| E " i0.D
Mreu M» Hodgkins .>? 11 Castle PK, 91u £h uGfL© 35 years
Maudes O'Brien* 11, St. Laurence?s
Park. 910 % 2. 35 years
MrSo 2. OXReilly, 2, Casfcle Pai-k. 910 Eh7, 2n 35 years
g.D. Conroy, 23., Kilmantin Road, 2149 Stjjl« ¢ 15 years
La Kavanagh, 23, St, Laurence’s Ed* 2h9 gpfc 7 11, 1C years
a, O'Brien, 22* Kilmantin Road, 2+9 £2J+,7«11. 15 years
B. Jacob, 1, Castlefield. 283 £28.13=3« 15 Yyears
Mrs« B, O'Toole, 3, St, Laurence’s
Road.,, 2h9 £2h.791l. 15 years
G, o'Brien, 3, St, Dominick’s Road,, 176 e2n.3¢11* 10 years

An application from James Jameson, 6 Kilmantin Road, was also
considered. The members were informed that in this case the applicant
was a son of the deceased tenant and. that he was married and resided in
the house. The Council agreed that Mr* Jameson should be allowed to have
the tenancy transferred to him and that there would be no objection to
his application to purchase.

The meeting was informed that it had been confirmed that Mr, P.
Mali one had been appointed the tenancy of house at 7 Castle Street in June,
x9520 It was agreed that he should be allowed to avail of the Purchase
mr'hemeo Vv:he meeting was informed that application had been received from
the following persons who are single, Edward 0*Brien, Kilmantin Road, and
Jane Hanlon, 3 Glenview Road, and that these applicants did not appear to
have been appointed tenants, It was agreed to defer these cases,, It was

.also mentioned that the Rent Collector might be asked to check cases

where tenants had died and persons occupying the houses had not arranged
to take out tenancies.

pTiiap. ..BiB-xriEaa*
COASTAL EROSION»

The meeting was informed that a telephone message had been received
frop Mr., Scanlon, Private Secretary tc Mr* Gibbons, T.D., Parliamentary
Secretary to the Minister for Finance indicatin% that Mr» Gibbons would be
prepared tC meet a deputation from the Council but that he was not yet in
a position to indicate on what date he could do so as he was at the moment
completely involved with Da.il Eireann business. It was agreed that as
soon as a date had been fixed that a deputation consisting of three
members Of the Council together with the Manager and Engineer would wait
on Mr Gibbons to discuss the problem of Coastal Erosion. It was also
indicated that the County Secretary should be asked to indicate if it was
possible to give any indication cf the amount of the contribution which
u-ciynt be expected from Wicklow Urban District Council towards the cost of
preparation and execution of a scheme for Coastal Protection at Wicklow.

The meeting was informed that the position with regard to the
Differential Rent Scheme was that about 30% of the tenants had completed
and returned the Assessment I'orms but that a letter had beennreceived
irom the Securetary cf the Tenant’s Association indicating that the
Association were objecting to the completion of the forms and that pending

advice from their solicitor they had. instructed their members not to
complete the formsi

Councillor Es Kavanagh asked if the case of Wm, Di ekenson couid



"H investigated as he was in poor circumst fences a8 finding difj-iculty

paying rent.
LETTER FRQM T,. H.

in.

Councillor E, Kavanagh referred to a letter which MrO H, Copeland, had
\it'tten “e”ard”~rg the approaches to his dwelling at Sea/lew Hoad in which
he asked if the roadside path could he improved. It was agreed that Town

Surveyor should examine position.

VACANCY ON OCMG.IL

Mr# Jc Everett? T,D0O, gave notice of his intention to propose a
motion at the next meeting declaring the seat on the Council formerly
held hy the late Mr. TO Conroy to he vacant,,

SEALING- OF DOCUMENTSa

On the proposal of Council3-or E. Kavanaghy seconded Toy Councillor
Pl Doyle, it was resolved that the Seal

following documents.
LEASE AND MORTGAGEI

Name

James Doyle,

William Hunter,
Edward O 'Neill,
Patrick Kavanagh,
Christopher Jameson,
Peter Byrne,
Patrick Clarke,
Kathleen Fitzgerald,
Josephine Doran,
James Clarke9

John Murphy}

Martin Hunter,
William Dickenson, (Junior)
Patrick Byrne,
Richard Mtxrphy,
Edward Coffey,
Bridie Colohan,
Michael Egan,
Joseph Doran,

Mrs. Bridget Jameson,
W illiam Dickenson,
Moses Kelly,

Charles Byrne,
Thomas Murray,

John Flynn,

Thomas Bouchier,
Elizabeth Foley.
Albert White,

Denis Byrne,

James Fitzgerald,
Charles Byrne,
Edward Kelly,

LEASES :

Michael Byrne,
Richard Wally
Seamus Dunney
Paurick Roche9
James Quinn,
William Vickers:
James Hanlon,
John Doyle;,
James Phillips,
James Wynne,
Philip Malone,
Thomas Byrne,

of the Council he affixed to the

Address.

10,

St. Laurence’s Park
St. Laurence’s Road
St. Bride’s Road

v St. Laurence’s Road

107?
16,

17»
wo ,

NW R PPN
W ok 0V OO

Castle Park

St. Laurence’s Park
St* Laurence's Park
Castle Street
Glenview Road
Monkton Row

Castle Park
Glenview Road

St. Laurence’s Road
St. Laurence’s Park
St. Bride’s Road
Bungalow* St. Laurence’s Road
St, Laurence’s Road
Glenview Road

St,, Laurence’s Road
St0 Kevin’s Terrace
St0 Dominick’s Road
Glenview Road.
Castle Street,

St. Laurence’s Park
Bungalow, St. Laurence’s Road
St0O Laurence’s E273E
St. Kevin’s Terrace

? Glenview Road

Glenview Road
£jt0 Dominickls Road
Castle Avenue
St0O Laurence’s Road

Kilmantin Road
Kilmantin Road

? Glenview Road.

Bungalow* St» L
Castle Street
Kilmantin Road
Ki Imanirjfcft Eoad
Gastiefield
Kilmantin Road
Kilmaiitin Road
Castle Street
Kilmantin Road

304



WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT GOTTNATT.

Town Hallj,
WICKLOW.

22nd March, 1967.

T°/ ?KE CHAPMAN and EACH MENVBER DV
WA ETT LTIBMDIgyRIGT COUNC=I7

re5 estimates, meeting

Jjear Councillor,

held of Wicklow Urban District Council will be
attend” 3 pc 7" 31st Maroh- 196? - are requested TO

Yours faithfully,

S. DESMOND,

ACTING town clerk.

306

C*>»TAlhL OAitec& Aftr.SA** Czlte. -*ttA»«CA«W

WiCM-OW ,-**HU4N !-iSTK.< ' 0. iiKCi>
ti.-Ui > A,
loan itaii.
L Sy,
) 4\- ' S ' \} Cut f!Unws‘ét»>
A
XS g5 A

29th March, 19672.

TO/GHATRVIAN AND EACH IVEVBER OF
WCKLOWNV URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

Dear Councillor,

In order that the Council’s present financial position may be fully
understood when decisions are being taken in relation to the Estimates for
the coming year, it is felt adviseable to give some further details m
relation to Credit Balances and the reductions made in the Estimates
through the application of Credits in recent years.

At 31st March, 196l|, the Credit Balances of the Council, according
t© the audited Statement of Accounts for the year 1963A was £5,317 10s.1d.
When determining the Rates for 196/+/5 8 Credit of £3,318 was brought in for
the purpose of reducing the Rate levy. This would have left about £2,000
at the end of the year 196U/5 as a Credit Balance but there were increases
in cost during the course of that year and in fact the Credit Balance, ass
shown in the audited Statemert of Accounts at 31st March, 1965? was
£1,6)43 17s00d.

When the Rates for 1965/6 were being determined the Gouncil brought
two separate Credits into account for the purpose of reducing the Rate levy.
An amount of £720 was brought in from the Council’s Credit Balances, but in
addition Credit was taken to the extent of £2,1+482 for an additional State
Contribution to the cost of the Health Services. The Council felt that
local Rates WQre being asked to meet too great a proportion of the cost of
the Health Services and consequentl?/ they asked for additional State
Assistance towards the cost of Health, but in the year 1965/6 no further
State Assistance was received by local authorities towards the cost of the

Health Services, It will be seen that the total amount by which the Rate

levy was reduced through applying a'Credit- of £720 from the existing A
Credit Balance and the expected additionalState Contribution to the cost
of Health of £2,U32 came in all to £3,202. This amount of £3,202 was _about

twice as much as any actual Credits which were available to the Council in
their Revenue Account,

In the year 1965/b the expenditure of the Council exceeded the
provision made in the Estimates and at theend of the year i,e. 31st March,
1966, the Council’s Revenue Account was in Debitto the extent of
£2,931 3s00do In the present financial year 1966/7 expenditure has again
exceeded the provision made in the Estimates. This ©as incurred in?
particular under the heading of Housing Repairs and Scavenging Services and
in addition it was necessary to meet the .cost of Remuneration increases
which were allowed as from 1st June, 1966, and which were only determined
some months after the Estimates had been adoptecu Moreover Credit taken
from additional Rent Receipts to be derived from the Revision of Rents has
riot been realised. At present it is not possible to give with anything
approaching exactness an estimate of the Debit Balance which will exist at
3'Ist March, 1977, but it is expected that it will lie somewhere between £U,00<
and £i+,500% Jit is hoped that this additional information will serve to
indicate the trend of the Balances in the Council's Revenue Account in the
past few years.

Yours sincerely,

M FLANNERY,
COUNTY  MANAGER



WICKLOW__URBAN DISTRICT__COUNCIL

Town Hall,
Wicklow.

23rd March, 1967.
To/ THE CHAIRMAN AND EACH MEMBER OF
WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.
Dear Councillor,
With regard to the Statem~ivt OF the Estimates I would be obliged

IT you would please note the following# On the first page of the
Statement appear the sentences "when determining the Ritee for the years

1965/66 and 1966/67 large créaits were taken into account,, FOlL the
year 1965/66 the amount brought in as a credit was £720 and for the
year 1966/67 the total amount SO used was £3,202." In fact these

should read "In determining the Rates for the years 1964/65 and 1965/66
large credits were taken iInto accounte For >>64/65 the amount brought
in as. a credit was £3,318 and for the year 1965/66 the amount so used
was £720«

1 regret any inconvenience caused by this inadvertent error.

Yours faithfully,

S. DESMOND,

ACTING TOWN CLERK.

308

%



Town Hall,
WICKLOW.

22nd March, 1967-

To/ THE CHAIRMAN AND EACH MEMBER OF
WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

ESTIMATES FOR FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING ON 31st MARCH, 1968

A Dhaoine Uaisle,

Details are given in the attached tables of the estimated
Expenditure and Receipts for the financial year 1967/68e These
Estimates will be considered at the Estimates Meeting of the Council
to be held on Friday, 31st March, 19670

In the Estimates provision is being made for a total expenditure
of £76,716 and after deducting Receipts, which are expected to reach

£40,132, the net requirements which will have to be met from the Rate
Levy would be £36,584 but in addition provision is being made for the
liguidation of a Debit Balance on the Council's Revenue Account, The

amount included for this purpose is £1,000 so that the total sum to be
found from the Rate Levy would be £37,584e This would require a Rate
of 64/2d0 in the £« In the present year the Rats struck by the Council
was 59/11d0 so it vrili be seen that an additional Rate of 4/3d, is
being sougiit,

The Expenditure and Receipts under the four mar.n headings which
are used for accounting purposes, for the coming year 1967/ 68, together
with the corresponding figures for the current year are set out below m
(the figures for the current year being shown in parenthesis).

SERVICE GROSS EXPENDITURE RECEIPTS NET EXPENDITURE
ROADS £5 769 (£5,534) £2,833 (£2,775) £2,936 (£2,759)
SANITARY
""services £10,901 (£10,102) £3,357 (£3,250) £7,544 (£6,852)
HOUSING £31,782 (£25,898) £29,595 (£25,103) £2,187 ( £885)

GENERAL URBAN
PURPOSES £28,264 (£27,191) £4,347 ( £4,575) £23,917 (£22,616)

When determining the Rates for the years 1965/06 and 1966/67 large
credits wore taken into accounts For the year 1965/66 the amount
brought in as a credit was £720 and for the year 1966/67 the total
amount so used was £3,202, As a result of rising costs and unforeseen
expenditure together with the complete exhaustion of credits the
Council hashad a debit balance at the end of March, 19660 Atthat time
the Debit Balance in the Current Account was £2,931»at the end of the
‘current financial year it is expected "Co be about £3?5C0o0 It is
necessary to make provision for the liquidation of this Debit Balance
and accordingly the sum ot £1,000 is being included in the Estimates
for such a purpose» Last year the amount allowed by the Council for
this purpose was £5370

The additional Rate of 4/3d- which is now being sought could
briefly be summarised under the following headings :-

Additional Provision Included for Debit Balance »
(last year £537 was allowed) for 1967/68 £1,000
is included »30 OO0 NO» 000 oc» too ooc OP® »00 1008



(2)
R.i.se in County Council Demand ... ou, ceo i«a ©00 I's, 2d<
Wages increases - Tenth Round Applied as from )
1st June, 1966 «o0? 00 000 «©  #o0o 00* 000 7id,
Housing Repairs - Additional Provision based on
experience in 1966/67 3*0 %o« 0«0 00« 000 8dc
Loan Charges for new Foreshore Protection Works ag9# 2"-d0
Scavexaging Service — Purchase of New Tractor
(3TdO Loan Charge and Additional Running A
Expenses 1d®) 000 KoK <o oe» . ) 41-d
New Dumping Ground o - * 90 ooo coo ooo c .0 1oc 2+do
Local Elections 000 4« A 0009 000 00 000 000

Public Sanitary Conveniences at Harbour

(Part Loan Charge) «a®000®0 ova ¢»» .oas  #OO
Housing Development at Dunbur Estate eee cee
Overdraft Interest ce e (o0 <>00

The foregoing items reach a total of 4/10d3 but they are offset
to some extent by some increases in Receipts and soma improvement in
the rate productivity derived from new valuations. Some of these items
are such as will not be susceptible to pruning when the Estimates are
under consideration, For example, the Council is already committed to
remuneration increases and here it should be mentioned that the
Estimates only include provision for the coming year. In the present
year the increases were allowed with effect from 1st June, 1966 and the
cost of them for the nine months ended 31st March, 1967 is not shown
seperately in the Estimates for 1967/ 68. The cost, however, will have
affected the volume of the Debit Balance at the end of the current year-,
The Council's financial position also is effected by the fact that when
the Rate for 1966/67 was being determined credit was taken for Luii
additional rent receipts which were not subsequently realised, It was
agreed by the Council at that time that the rents of existing Council
houses should be reviewed and that Differential Rents which would be
related to household incomes should be appliedo In the event, however
difficulty has been experienced in the endeavour to apply Differential
Renting and as was reported at a recent meeting of the Council some
tenants have refused to supply the required details of income. In
addition they have been disputing the authority of the Council to seek
such information for the purpose of assessing revised rents.

In recent months the Council has been arranging to sell Council
houses to occupying tenants under a special Tenant Purchase Scheme*
Whenever the new purchase annuities are brought into effect it can be

expected that they will bring an income somewhat above existing rentals
but here it must be borne in mind that when purchase annuities become
effective State Housing Subsidies will be adjusted,,

ROADS,;

EMPLOYMENT SCHEMES GRANT.

A similiar amount to that allowed for the present year, Vviz. £1,485
is again included but the Council at present receives a State Grant
of £1,350 subject to a local contribution of £185j With the sum so
derived from the State Grant and Council contribution special road works
with a high, labour content are carried out in mid-Winters, In the
present year the monies which became available Tiers used for laying
footpaths in Church. Street, Seaview Road, Castle Avenue and Bachelorls
Walk,



ORDINARY ROAD WORKS,

The amount included here is £1.207» the sum allowed for the
present year was £1,1030 The rise in cost is due to the effect of
wage’s increase. With this outlay of £1,207 the Council will carry
out ordinary maintenance and repair work and it should be mentioned
that it i3 essential that this type of maintenance be provided for if
the Council is to receive Grants from the Road Fund,,

SPECIAL WORKS - TAR SPRAYING, ETC.

The amount included uader this heading is £100 which is the same
as that allowed for 1966/67« This is a comparatively small sum and is
usually used for minor tar spraying jobs or for the repair of damage
caused by heavy rains and floods.

ROAD FUND GRANTe

In recent years the Council have been receiving a Grant of £1,089

from the Road Fund and such a sum is again included» In the present
year the Council is using the Road Fund Grant for the purpose of
improving OIld Dunbur Lane which will give alternative access to the

Council*s housing estate at Dunbur*
NEW ROAD WORKS - DUNBUR ESTATE.

For some years past the Council have been constructing roads to
serve the new housing estate at Dunbur on which people are erecting

their own houses with the aid of loans from the Council. The loans
raised in 1964 and 1965 will again involve gross charges of £562 and
£640 by way of repayments. To construct additional lengths of road to
serve further new houses in this estate it will be necessary to raise
another loan of £6,000%* Such a loan, repayable in twenty-five years
with interest at 7~ per cent, will entail a yearly loan charge of £546»
In the Estimates provision for a half year which would require £273

is being made. Towards this loan charge it is expected that a State
Subsidy of one-third or £91 would be received and this sum is shown
under the heading of "Roads Receipts", Up to the present the Council

has spent by way of capital out-lay £14,100 on roads in this Estate
and the further out-lay of £6,000 for which provision now is being
made, will bring the total for roads to £20,100.

SANITARY SERVICES,

The total cost of Sanitary Services for the coming year is estim-
ated at £10,901 and after taking iiato account Receipts of £3*357 the
net cost would be £7>544. In the current year the net requirement was
£6,852, Because of increased wages and other expenditure such as the
running costs of the Scavenging Vehicle and the hire of a tractor for
part of the year the provision made for the current was not found
adequateO

WATER SUPPLY.

For the maintenance of the Mariton Supply the provision included
is £002. This is £50 more than was allowed for 1966/67 and is due to

the necessity for providing Tenth Round Wage increases. As a
contribution towards the maintenance of the Regional Scheme a payment
to the County Council of £400 is again included. This nowadays

represents about 25 per cent of the cost of maintaining the Regional
Scheme which at most times supplies by far the greater part of the
water required for the needs of the town.

W hilst an amount of £150 is included In respect of water and
sewerage connections it must be pointed out that this is offset by a
similiar amount under Receipts,,

PUBLIC SANITARY CONVENIENCES«

The amount included for maintenance is £125; in the present year



the sum allowed was £118. Under the heading of Loan Charges, however,
£100 is included as a new item and is intended to meet part of the
loan charges which would result from the erection of new public
sanitary conveniences at the Harboura The estimated capital cost is
£1,500 and the loan charge for a normal year would be about £200 if

a fifteen year loan could be arranged,, As such a structure, however,
would also serve the requirements of the Harbour Authority it is
suggested that it would be reasonable to ask them to meet one half of
the loan charges and consequently the loan charge shown in the Estimat
is £100r It could be hoped that a State Subsidy of one half of the cc
to the Council would bo receivable and consequently a receipt of £50
is included in the EstimatesO

BURIAL BOARD DEMAND,

The demand of the Rathdrum and Wicklow Joint Burial Board at £470
shows an increase of £9 over the present year,

PUBLIC LIGHTING,

The provision made for Public Lighting is £788 as compared with
£751 allowed for the present year. The increase of £37 is due to an
increase in the cost of E.S.B, charges for lighting.

NEW DUMPING GROUND.

Complaints continue to be received as to the unsuitability of the

present Dumping Ground, Apart from the complaints as to the unsuit-
ability of the site it seems that its capacity will shortly be
exhausted and consequently it will be necessary to find a new site®

Difficulty is being experienced in the finding of a suitable new site
but it is felt that some provision should be made in the Estimates for
the fencing, etc. of such a site when found and providing access to it
For this purpose a sum of £100 has been included,

SCAVENGING SERVICES.

In the present year the tractor used for the Scavenging Service
broke down on a number of occasions and it was necessary to hire a
replacement. It has been submitted by the Town Surveyor that the
present machine could not be expected to give satisfactory service in
the future and that the Council should arrange to purchase a new
tractor. If a new tractor could be acquired at a cost of £700 then a
five year loan would involve in the coming year a repayment of £170
and this sum has been included under Loan Charges,

The wages for the coming year in respect of the Scavenging

Service will be £1,320 as compared with £1,200 which was allowed for
the present year, The rise in wage costs is due to the effect of the
Tenth Round Increase,, For running expenses (i,e6 fuel and servicing
of tractor) £200 is included which compares with £156 allowed for the
present year. The allowance under this heading for the present year
has been found to be quite inadequate and in fact the running expenses
including the hire of a tractor for fairly lengthy periods, will come

to over £600c, Even if a new tractor be bought at an early date it is
felt that the provision for fuel and maintenance should not be less
than about £200,

NEW WATER AND SEWERAGE FOR DIINF-UR HOUSING ESTATE,

Mention already has been made of the capital out-lay on the

construction of new roads to servo the housing estate at Dunbur« In
addition it will also be necessary to provide water and sewerage for
the new sitesO The cost of the latter is estimated at £2,000 and the
loan charge for a half year would be £1700 If a State Subsidy of one-

third be received this would come to £57 and such a sum is shown under
the heading of "Sanitary Service,s Receipts",



(5)

"HOUSING.

The total outlay on housing is estimated at £31,782 and Receipts
are taken as reaching £29,595 leaving the net reauiroaont frora P.atea at
£2,187.

HOUSING REPAIRS,

In submitting the Estimates last year an amount of £1,100 was
"shown for repairs in determining the Rates, However, the provision for
repairs was reduced to £820 which is a reduction of £280, During the
course of the year the provision allowed was found to be far ehort of
requirements and it was necessary to ask for special approval to

additional expenditure. By the end of the present year the outlay on
repairs will reach £1,330, that is it will be £510 more than the sum
allowed when the Rate for the year was being determined. In the

Estimates now submitted for consideration the amount shown for repairs
is £1,200 which would be £380 more than that allowed for the current
-year. Having regard to the experience in the present year it could be

doubted if £1,200 would be adequate but it is hoped that with the
advent of Tenant Purchase and the transfer of ownership of some of the
"Council houses to the tenants the expenditure on repairs might show a
falling off in 1967/ 68.

RENT COLLECTION AND INSURANCES,

The cost of rent collection shows a rise of £40 due to the effect
of the Tenth Round Increase in remuneration and insurances are up by
£20 as provision is to be made for fire insurance on new housesO

RENT RECEIPTSc

Mention already has been made of the decision last year to take
credit for a receipt of an additional £7250 from Rent Receipts,, In the
event this additional sum has not been realised and furthermore the
Receipts from Rents have been affected by the fact that new houses were
not available for letting at as early a date at had been contemplated
when preparing the Estimates for the year. In the Estimates now
submitted there is also a risk that Rent Receipts may not reach the
total shown as new houses may not be available for occupation at the
date now taken into account. It is hoped that the fourteen houses now
being completed at Ballynerrin should be ready for occupation by 1lst
May, 1967, and consequently Receipts from these are based on lettings

for eleven months. Again it is hoped that the twenty-two new houses at
Ballynerrin would be completed before the last quarter of the coming
financial year and credit has been taken for a Rental Income from them

for three months in 1967/680
LOANS UNDER SMALL DWELLINGS (ACQUISITION) ACTS,

Up to the present date the total number of loans made to persons
erecting their own houses comes to 76 and it is hoped that further-
loans of this type can be advanced during the coming year. Consequently
provision has been made in the Estimates for the loan charges on a sum
of £40,000 which it would be hoped to raise from the Commissioners of
Public Works, "he loan charges under this heading, however, are alto-
gether offset by receipts derived from repayments by the borrowers and
no charge to the Rates is involved but it should be mentioned that
whilst the making of loans of this type does not involve a charge to the
Rates a substantial subsidy is being given by the Council towards
providing housing at Dunbur through the construction of roads and the
laying of sewers and watermains to serve the new houses. Reference
already has been made to the cost of these items under the headings of
"Roads" and "Sanitary Services",

GENERAL_URBAN PURPOSES,
Under this heading cornes the Expenditux’e for many services

including Foreshore Maintenance, Cheap Fuel Scheme, Allotments, School
Meals, Corporate Estate Maintenance, Insurance on Council property,



(6)

Printing, Stationery, etc,, but by far the largest item is the County
Council Demand,

The total Expenditure is estimated at £28,264; the Receipts are
estimated to come to £4,347 leaving the net requirement £23»917e of
the total outlay under General Urban Purposes the County Council
Demand accounts for £19,359%*

ELECTION EXPENSES,

As. it is expected that local elections will be held next June £90

has been included to cover the cost of them,
FORESHORE PROTECTION WORKS.

The Council has been seeking to have further protection works at
the Seafront carried out and has asked the County Council and the
Commissioners of Public Works to prepare a Scheme, W hilst at present
the estimated cost of such a Scheme is not available it is felt
desirable, however, to make some provision in the Estimates for the
contribution which the Council would have to make. W hilst it would be
expected that the greater part of the cost of such a Scheme would be
borne by a State Grant and by the County Council a contribution would,
it seems, also be required from the Urban Council and to meet the loan
charge on the capital coat of such a contribution a sum of £100 has
been included in the Estimates,

OVERDRAFT INTEREST,

As mentioned earlier in this report the Council will find that
there will be a rather large Debit Balance on the Revenue Account at
the end of the present year and consequently it will be necessary to
resort to temporary borrowing for the purpose of meeting the cost of
services over the greater part of the year. To meet the cost of

Overdraft Interest a sum of £90 is being included,
AUDIT FEE.

The fee now payable for Annual Audit is £70; formerly it had
been £46,

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT,

It is necessary to complete a Development Plan in accordance with

the provisions of the Local Government (Planning and Development) Act,
1963» and to meet the cost, which can be expected to arise from this

obligation, the provision included is £1000 It should be mentioned that

the sum shown in the Estimates for 1966/67 was disallowed but

notwithstanding this decision expenses in connection with the preparation
of a Development Plan had to be inc urred during the course of the year,

SALARIES AND RATE COLLECTION,,

The provision for salaries shows a rise of £79 and that for Rate

Collection £52, This is due to the effect of the Tenth Round Increase,

RATES AND INSURANCES.

The provision for insurances shows an increase of £32 and for
Rates on Council property a rise of £68,

CORPORATE ESTATE RECEIPTS»

The income from Corporate Estate Rentals is taken to reach £2,540a

In the present year the Estimate was £2,418<,

DERELICT SITES,,

For the acquisition and improvment of derelict sites £200 is shown
in the Estimates but this is offset by a Receipt of £100 which could be

expected to be realised from a State GrantO The net expenditure to be



met from Ratos consequently is £1000
COUNTY COUNCIL DEMAND.

,,0Q, The J®mand °f the cCounty Council at £19,359, shows an increase of
95 - xn the present year it was £18,664. As mentioned earlier the
increase m the Demand would represent a Rate of 1/2d. in the £. The
County Council Demand is always affected by balances brought in from
previous years, i.e. the amount sought under a particular heading will
g influenced by the trend of expenditure under that heading in the
current year. The item mainly responsible for the increase in the
County Council Demand in the coming year would be Main Roads; it has
been necessary to make provision in the County Council Estimates for
the e~-ect on Mam Road Costs of the Tenth Round Wage Increase.

The Estimates which are now submitted for your consideration

R.ti Uaf/iiread” f?dfcated» require for the coming year an additional
% . /3d. anct it is suDmitted again that provision would definitely
. a C to be “*de for such Part of it as is represented by remuneration
increases, the County Council Demand and the requirement to liquidate
Debli\ Balance® Again if the Scavenging Service is to be
1 a satlsfactory Standard a new tractor would be required
and due provision would have to be made for maintenance and running

. "he Rate which the Estimates contemplate would moreover be
substantially lower than that which is being sought for the majority
I v Areas in the country and indeed, it would be below the

adihh Lidiki® Fdr the presotf fkaby all bUt a VeXy Small number of urban

All the members of the Council staff have carried out their duties
a competent manner during the year, Mre Cusack, Town Clerk, left
some time ago to take up an appointment which led to advancement for
m in public life and for the presentthe duties of Town Clerk have

CEanr?ed by Mr° Desmond who has given much help in the preparation
hese Estimates™* Mr, R. L,Farrell who was Temporary Town Surveyor

has been replaced by Mr. N< D. Farrell who havingregard to his previous
~ h® eX?elJted to ensure that the engineering services of
k | maintained to a good standard, if the necessary
nds be available. W hilst all the members of the Council staff, both

those engaged in outdoor services such as Roads, Scavenging and W ater
ou ply and the indoor whether occupied with clerical and other duties
such as Rate and Rent Collection have discharged their duties in a very
of h/lii's'\s/lck'i'itpo%//ﬁem%@ l\/l*r. POAHenryt/baﬁ'omsvnmge?ngH,l @gggluosre! osfhc)tlfj1ledirbe mase

experience and diligence at all times™

of l«ke tD takG thxzS °PP°rtunity o- conveying to the Chairman
andlon”™H ~'n expression ot sincere appreciation for the kindness
and consideration he nas shown at all times to the staff of the Council
and mention should, it is felt, also be made of the dedicated interest

ne has shown xn all phases of civic life. To the members of the
Councxl thanks are also conveyed for the help and guidancewhich they
avc given a. all times in the endeavour to meet mutual public
obligations which tend to become more pressing every yearO

Mise, le meas mor

M, FLANNERY?

COuTJTY MANAGERO



WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

ESTIMATES OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE

FINANCIAL YEAR 1967/68

EXPENDITUR E

Estimated Adopted by
by Manager Council
£ £
URB AN ROADS;
Special Grant Works - Employment Schemes 1,485
Ordinary Road Works
(Wages - £1,127; Materials - £80) 1.207
Special Works - tar spraying, etc*™ 100
Road Fund Grant - resurfacing 1,089
Retiring Allowances 197
Salaries 216
LOAN CHARGES.
1964 - Roads & Footpaths - Dunbur Estate 562
1965 — Roads & Footpaths - Dunbur Estate 640
| 967 — Roads & Footpaths — Dunbur Estate
2Ti(-s~)

£5,769



(2)

SANI TARY SERVICES;

»

Salaries
Salaries - Water Inspection

Retiring Allowances

Water Supply - Maintenance of Town Supply

W ater Supply - Maintenance of Regional
Supply

Water and Sewer Connections

Sewerage (Wages - £120; M aterials - £40)

Public Sanitary Conveniences

Scavenging (Wages - £1,320; Running
Expenses - £200)

Burial Ground (Demand of Joint Burial
Board)

Public Lighting (Lighting Contract £748
Provision for New Lights £40)

W ater Safety Contribution to Irish Red
Cross Society

Provision of New Dumping Ground

LOAN CHARGES.
1978 - Extension of Sewer (Dunbur Road)

1950 - Extension of Water Supply (Dunbur
Road)

1951 - New Watermain at North Quay
1958 - Regional Water Supply

i 960 - Regional Water Supply (suppl.)
1959 - Link Watermain at Dunbur Road
1962 - Water Supply Improvements

1963 - Extension of Sewer at Dunbur Road

1964 - Watermain and Sewer Extension at
Dunbur

1965 - Watermain and Sewer Extension at
Dunbur

1967 - Watermain and Sewer Extension at
Dunbur

1965 - New Watermain - The Murrough

1967 - Purchase of Mechanical Scavenging
Equipment

1967 ~ Public Sanitary Convenience at
Harbour

Estimated
by Manager

£

255
924

153
602

400
150
| 60

125

1,520

470

788

10
100

106

122

36
2,160
100
260
286
245

553

360

170
576

170

100

£10,901

Adopted by
Council

£



HOUSING
Maintenance

Salaries

Rent Collector's

and Repair

Retiring Allowances

Printing, Stationery,

Insurances

Rates on Council

LOAN CHARGES.

1932 - 10 Houses
1934 - 28 Houses
1937 - 28 and 10 Houses
1937 - 120 Houses
1938 - 120 Houses
1970 - 120 Houses
1970 - 34 Houses
1970 - 34 Houses
19727 - 80 Houses
1948 - 80 Houses

Houses

Scheme

Scheme

Scheme
Scheme
Scheme

Scheme

Scheme
Scheme

Scheme

1937 - 2 Houses - Castle

1964 - 4 Houses
1965 - 10 Houses
1966 - 14 Houses
1967 - 22 Houses

LOANS FOR PRIVATE HOUSES

1934 Loan

1948 Loan of
1949 Loan of
1950 Loan of
1956 Loan of
1962 Loan of
1963 Loan of
1964 Loan of
1965 Loan of
1965 Loan of
1966 Loan of
1967 Loan of

£5,000
£10,000
£10,000

£5,000
£10,000
£10,000
£20,000
£40,000

£2,000
£20,000
£40,000

Scheme
Scheme
Scheme

Scheme

(3)

Poundage

Advertising

Schemes

Street
Castle Park
- Ballynerrin
- Ballynerrin

- Ballynerrin

LOAN CHARGES.

Estimated
by Manager

£

1,200
217
615

80

60
200
5,060

184
640
29
2,444
152
103
884
84

65
2,620
183
572
1,736
2,618
1,188

72
240
480
563
380
700
687
1,379
2,940

204
1,538
1,665

£31,782

Adopted by !

—



(4)

GENERAL URBAN PURPOSES:
Town Hall Expenses (Heating, Lighting,etc »
Acquisition of Derelict Sites

Corporate Estate Maintenance (Wages £218
M aterials £26)

Local Government (Planning and
Development Act)

Seafront Maintenance

Fairs, Markets, Weighbridges
Band Performances

Milk and Dairies

Tourist Development

School Meals - Cost of Food
School Meals - Cost of Administration
Allotments

Salaries

Rate Collectorls Poundage
Retiring Allowances

Rent Collector’s Poundage (Corp. Estate)
Audit Fee

Election Expenses

Legal Expenses

Printing, Stationery, Advertising
Rents on Council’s Property

Rates on Council’s Property
Insurance on Council's Property
Public and E.L. Insurances

O ffice Expenses

Discount on Rates

Refunded and Irrecoverable Rates
Cheap Fuel Scheme

Overdraft Interest

Rent of Pound

Miscellaneous

LOAN CHARGES.
1946 - New Footbridge
1956 - Foreshore Protection Works
1961 - Foreshore Protection Works
1963 - Foreshore Protection Works
1967 - Foreshore Protection Works
1962 - Town Hall Repairs

Estimated

by Manager

£

105
200

244

100
100

45

35
280
180

60

2,420
887

93
195

70

90
145
180

12
480

30
260

95

88
i 58

1,300

90

39
40

60
115
185
290
100
128

£8,905

Adopted by
Council

£



COUNTY COUNCIL SERVICESN

Main Roads

Public Assistance

Health. (County)

General Purposes (County)
Fire Brigade

Library

Seperate Charges

TOTAL FOR ALL SERVICES



0 ADS:

Employment

Schemes
Road Fund Grant

Grant

Roads and

(6)

(Bjseugur»r(\%MsEsr #\E T §agg

Paths -

Dunbur Estate

Roads and

Paths -

Dunbur Estate

Estate Duty Grant
State Subsidy -
State Subsidy -
ANI TARY

W ater Rents

SERVICES:

State Subsidy to Loan Charges -

W atermain, North Quay

State Subsidy - Regional Water Supply

State Subsidy - Regional Water Supply
(Suppl.)

State Subsidy - New Watermain Dunbur Rd*

State Subsidy - Water Supply Improvements

State Subsidy - Extension of Sewer at
Dunbur Road

State Subsidy - Watermain and Sewer
Extension at Dunbur

State Subsidy - Watermain and Sewer
Extension at Dunbur

State Subsidy - Watermain and Sewer
Extension at Dunbur

State Subsidy - New Watermain the Murrough

State Subsidy - Public Sanitary Conven-
iences at Harbour

Receipts from Public Conveniences

W ater and Sewer Connections

Estimated
by Manager

£

1,330
1,089
90

213

91

£2,833

930

16
860

kz
156
135

155

330

120

57
346

50
10
150

£3 s357

Adopted by !

Council

£

et



(7)

Estimated Adopted by

by Manager Council
£ £
HOUSING:
State Grant - Subsidy under 1932 Act
(pre-1948 Scheme) 2,164
State Grant - New Houses (60 Houses
Scheme) 326
State Subsidy - 2 houses Castle Street 100
State Subsidy - 4 Houses Castle Park 278
State Subsidy - 10 Houses Ballynerrin 799
State Subsidy - 14 Houses Ballynerrin 1,172
State Subsidy - 22 Houses Ballynerrin 554
Subsidy to Interest Rates - (1948-1950
Schemes) 280
Rents, inclusive of Rates 12,560
HOUSING (LOANS FOR PRIVATE HOUSES),
Repayment of Instalments (Old Loans) 64
Repayment of Instalments (New Loans) 11,298
£29,595
STATE GRANTS.
Bounty in lieu to Rates 177
School Meals 140
Recoupment of losses on Allotments 60
Cheap Fuel Scheme 750
Derelict Sites 100
OTHER RECEIPTS.
Cheap Fuel Scheme (Recipients Contri-
butions and recoupment by County
Council 538
Corporate Estate Rents 2,540
Licences and Fees 3
Refund by County Council of Half Rent
of Pound 19
Letting of Town Hall 10
Miscel laneous 10
£4,347

TOTAL FOR ALL SERVICES £40,132



«

WIGRROW — URRAN  DISIRICL ~C

ANNUAL ESTIMATES 1967/68

SUMMARY OF CHARGES

Gross Receipts
Expenditure

Net

Expenditur

£ £ £
ROADS: 5,769 2,833 2,936
SANITARYSERVICES: 10,901 3,357 7,57
HOUSING : 31,782 29,595 2,187
GENERAL URBANPURPOSES! 28,264 4,347 23,917
£76,716 £40,132 £36,584
, = L] , fc O
Add Provision for Liquidation of Debit Balance eee« £1,000

Total Requirements to be met by Rate Levy

Municipal Rate of Id, in £ produces

Rate of £ to meet total requirements of £37,584 would be 64/2d*

ESTIMATES 196 7/68

Total aValuation as per Valuation List

BUILDINGS 0*. O*« ... *«, £13,068 14 O
LESS: Remissions under Housing Acts £1,939 4 4

LAND B 0. L e e £773 9 O

LESS: Occupied by Council for
Allotments, Building Sites,
Open Spaces, etc. £46 17 O

Two-fifth Reduction as Per
Local Government Act, 1946

(two-fifth of £726 12s. 0d0) £290 12 10

LAND USED AS RAILWAYS e ———— » £52 5 0
LESS: Two-fifth Reduction as per

Local Government Act, 1946 £20 18 O

RAILWAYS RATED IN FULL ».. R £217 O O
LESS: Half Reduction as per Local

Government Act, 1946 £108 10 O
YARDS : 00c oec o03e 00 csa 000
TELSGRA.PHS : 000 coo 000 000

TOTAL VALUATION FOR RATING PURPOSES

RATE OF Id. IN £ PRODUCES - £48 | 6s,, 3d.

L £37,584

£48

£14,123

£11,129

£433

£31

£108
£10

£l

£11,715

16.
in £»
13 O
g 8
19 2
7 O
10 O
10 O
5 O
0 10

3



309 310

CamAi«t> t>AifiecsAt3n.r:.Am.. .CstU? niAftn-¢gATri
WIiCKLOVv., ihiBAN DiSlIUt.r CCOKCJI

M i tlollA «il UAI-P

Kuawu Hal,

Citt fflAnnrMh
Wicklow 1

r Minutes of Annual Estimates Meeting held on the 3Ist Mareh, 1967.

PRESENT;. Mr. TeA. Delahunt, Chairman, presiding; Councillors J. Kane,
E. Kavanagh, Mrs. McEnroy, G.P. Haughton and P. Doyle»

IN ATTENDANCE; Mr. M» Plannery, County Manager, Mr* S. Desmond, Acting

Town Clerk and Mr, N.D. Farrell, Town Surveyor.
Polloving the usual practice it was agreed that the Estimates as
presented-by -che County Manager be examined i=n detail. Following on this
detailed examination the following amendments were made;
» -l £ (a)
fLoJjLiLy.
Loan Charges, 1967 “ Roads and Footpaths.
Dunbur Estate, reduced by :- 1U?2 (3d.)
(See Note 1). :

O JiJu LiLS

Maintenance and Repair reduced bv>-
(See Note 2). P bko (9d-)

I’ON_EJR A L Mml—EMrQIa:i/ﬁEm§>

1967 Foreshore Protection Works

Loan Charges) reduced by:~ .
éSee Note 39),) Y 50 (1a.)

DEBI T.BALANTCER

Provision for liquidation of Debit
Balance reduced by;- 200
(See Noise i+).

£332 (Is.fjd. )

on °? tha J"60; 1?11 >f reducing the -burden
members noted tlat’the S+ n it dev®loMlien™® ac.the Dunbar Estate and

of Roafis for t h i1 s p u r p o e * or mider the fad'ing

S

£1,083 were parable urder ‘thp . _ .
provision of water sTitmlv *~_ _wading of oa?_lo,ar services_ tqwards the
-IP y aie* sewerage tacilities to the Dunbur Estate,

~ Lo8jicMarges amounting tc

was first suggested that the Council might consider disposing



outright of about four* sites lout it was pointed out to the members that
4hJq™™would not reduce the Loan Charges to any appreciable extent. lu
rnSSlonSd thlt the Council should endeavour not to increase the price
Jp ci-'te™ = as to put them "beyond the reach of young married couples«
The members Igreed”™with this, but felt that it would not be fair to
INLS+hP whole burden of further development on the ratepayers, as trie

alrS- heavily subsidising the>

i~ r; hel! to applicants
séekiiee Loans from the Council, Under this arrangement, borrowers would
riot he required to provide a site fine as a lump sum from their own
resources but would, in effect, obtain a Loan from the Council to enable
them to pay the site fine. It was also suggested that applicants who
were in a position to do so might pay the fine directly to che Council
by 13ay of cash payment. It was submitted, however,, that there might be
difficulty in finding people to avail of the sites under these terms.

On the proposal of Councillor Haughton, seconded by Councillor Kane«
it was agreed that as respects future development at Dunbur that a site
fine of £100 would be payable with provision for the Council to advance
this amount to applicants in appropriate cases by way of iioan and. thao
there be no change in the amount of the Ground Rent payable.

In view of the new terms decided upon for the disposal of sites it
was agreed to reduce the amount provided in the Estimates for Loan
Charges - Roads and Footpaths, Dunbur Estate” to £lh2 or the equivalent
of 3d0 in the pound in the Rate»

NOTE__2 - HOUSING REPAIRS »

A discussion took place on the amount estimated for Housing Repairs
(£1.2)0)» It was indicated to the members that during the yoar 19' /!
an amount of £820 had been provided under the Estimates which was a
reduction of £280 on the amount estimated by the County Manager. | bJJae>
also indicated to the members that during the year 1966/7 total outlay
on repairs would be approximately £1,350 or £510 more than the suifc
provided in the Estimates, The members were informed that approximately
ore hundred and forty applicants who had applied to avail of the
Purchase Scheme had been approved by the Council and members felt tnau
ir view of this the amount provided for Repairs might be reducedO The
County Manager indicated that he felt that if any substantial reduction
was made in the amount provided that the reduced sum would prove
inadequate for the purpose of maintaining the houses properly. Following
further discussion it was agreed to reduce the amount provided f°r
Housing Maintenance and Repair from £1,200 to £760» a reduction of sUWV
or the equivalent of 9d, in the pound in the Rate.

ysPPTl - FORESHORE PROTECTION WORKS..

It was indicated to the members that a sum of £100 had been provided
for under..-the heading of Foreshore Protection Works, as under the
Foreshore Protection Act there was provision for an arrangement whereby
the Urban Council would contribute towards the cost of Foreshore Protecuic:
Works, the County Council now being the promoting body for the purpose oi
such works. The question of Foreshore Protection Works was discussed
by the members and it was mentioned that it had not yet been possible o
obtain any firm figures as to the amount of the Contribution which migh
be required in the case of Wicklow Urban District Council,, 1t was
therefore agreed that the amount provided in the Estimates (£100) towards
Foreshore Protection Works in the coming year should be reduced to £50,
the equivalent of a reduction of Idc in the pound in the Rate,

It was indicated to the members that Council’s Debit Balance at the
end of March, 1367, was expected to be in the region of £h,000 to £M,PUu
and members were also informed that over a number ofyears the Council s
position with regard to the Ba3.ance in uhe Revenue Account had been
altered in as much as at the year ending 31st March? 190ii, the Oounci
had a Credit Balance of £3»317y but that in determining the Rate for
1964./5 a Credit of £3,318 had been brought in for the purpose of reducing

312

the Rate levy and again when the Rate for <¢qPf/z ,,0 w -
amomro of £720 had. been brought in fvn~, *>£ n? telng determined an £

in addition, Credit waa titoT o the Balem® ~
State Contribution to the cost of He”+h for an..additional
contribution did. not materiaM*e additional

agreed that the amount estimatad’by 't~ °r N soussion it ?ao
liquidation of the Debit Balance a’P”™ision for the

reduction of £200 or the ecu’\)/)al_%%t, Eﬁ %D'M ft‘he rngOLb%edi iko t%%O%aPe-
m Wb, 2idicauQd o fhe liieot 1wt 11-n+ N

30th June, 1907}.it might be ntPP.aTTti,a,s-n the coming quarter to the

sum of £9,500 as against the eiigtin” +?Verapatt Accommodation in

been sanctioned in sum of £6,000 Or the wmrni?(’rSdatioa -Which had
seconded by Councillor Kavanagh, capproval = °f ??uncillor Haughton.

sanction of the Minister for Local Go?2rirr>ent 3xAE*ec™ to t2ls
temporary Overdraft Accommodaté&n mi- Provision of
Account for the quarter ended hJ u ,noe ™ £9,50° on Gene-al Revenue

31TE FOR DDFp

AT N N 7 A KD N T
Ej./% had Jb];esn aproéic?ed {lr'lde"nwS tOS 'S léjlf§< LSS mllegvas noted’ that gfsdpne of
purchase of new Scavenging equipment' LOEm Gkal?Sos towards the

of the most suitable t|pe of eou?pmen”~h”iH agreed that thc question

Surveyor The question of proviSrfa sit?? examined by the Town
was also discussed and MrO N D m new dumping ground
the present dump at Dunto Hoad wasl | | n L t poln N"Hhat
suggestions for alternative site<=s nt fuj.1 and ohat there had been
Head* It was agreed that the Town ew 31 O the cliffs at Wicklow
O taimng alternative accommodation”™or@hp ®&amine the matter of
on-the matter to the Council afthe May meeting! N N might

difmentiat, rents

-ollowing resolution was adopted;

Proposed by Councillor Haughton;
Seconded by Councillor Kane,

Resolved” grin-h y y e

Receipts®ornth®era”*n°0"®X*"®"®"yradop+tthe""ENti1*0"086" and E m itted
.Taies A, B andSr thanOlal year ~det°lisfMarch ~"68°f “
&E Tahle ¢ of~the determine « ¢ N

ae meeting concluded at 10.25 p.m.



Corhahito i>AitecB6A«rieasr..,CilwW «tiAtinca?n
S / WiCcKLOV.',. LsBAN DistKicT Cotisai
tiaiiA an Dj«ie,
Town Haii.
ul\v* > 0O Citl tn«n»rAili
i\ £l <M Wkkiow

To/ THE CHAIPMAN AND BACH MEMBER OF
WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

Dear Sirs,

The Monthly Meeting of Wicklow Urban District Council will be held

in the Town Hall, Wicklow, on Tuesday, Uth April, 1967 at 7.30 p.m.
You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully,
S.. DESMOND,

ACTING TOWN CLERK

A& JLILSH

1) Confirmation of Minutes oi Monthly Meeting held on 7th March, 1967.
(copy herewith).

2) Access to Seafront — determine period of opening of level crossing
for 1967 season.

3) Housing sites at Dunbur Estate (Provisional allocation of sites).

k) Application for Loan - Erection of house at Dunbur Estate - applicant
M. Earls.

5) Application for Loan from Local Loans Fund (Proposed Housing scheme
at Ballynerrin)o

6) Applications to avail of the Tenant Purchase Scheme.
7) Declaration of vacancy on Urban Council.

8) Application for site at Murrough (L. Burman).

9) Selection of Tenants - Urban Council Houses.

10) Report on discussion with Messrs. C.G-. Cooney Limited (Proposed
development at Glen Field),

11) Planning applications.

12) Town Surveyor:s Report,

13) Sealing of Documents,

Ik) Any other business at discretion of Chairman*

314

C/i>iffam 10 Sa»leceAttttCACiite tilaéinnk%n
WiICKLOWY URBAN DiSTF.ii = CoUKU1 enm

feekliA 411 U-iiVe.
| - S ! ] Town .Hail.

o>' X Wick,w

Minutes of Monthly Meeting held on the Ath April, 19*57*

PRESENT; Mr. T.A* Delahunt, Chairman, presiding; Councillors Mrs, *!
McEnroy; J* Kane, Wm Hopkins, E, Kavanagh, J. Everett, T.D. and P. Doyle.

IN ATTENDAITQE: MrO M, Flannery, County Manager, Mr, N.D. Farrell, Town
Surveyor and"Mra S. Desmond, Acting Town Clerk,

CONFIRMATION G- MINUTES.

The Minutes of Meeting held on the 7th March, 1967, and copies of
which had been circulated, were adopted,and signed by the Chairman.

It was agreed that the gates at the Level Crossing should be opened
for the coming season as and from Saturday, 13th May, 1967.

The question of the right-of-way at The Murrot™-0 was raised by
Councillors Kavanagh and Kane and it was agreed that information should

be obtained from the County Council as to the position concerning the
right-of-way.

T.t was mentioned that the Comity Council might be contacted with
regard to the position re access to Kilpoole Strand.

HOUSING SITES AT DUNBUR ESTATE.

It was agreed that all those who had applied for housing sites at
Dunbur should be informed of the Council's decision at the Estimates
Mee-cxng .hat a site fine of £100 will be payable and .also that it might

be possiuxe in some cases to arrange that this sum will be advanced b¥
way of loan from the Council.

~ J he SO0U3™ 1 was informed that Mr. Michael Earls who proposes to
£ungal?w onsite Number 50, Dunbur Estate, had applied to the
unoil for a loan m sum of £1,200 towards the erection of the bungalow

£1,200 ir°*“ d.that Mr- EarlS’” W lieatton for a loan in s » * 1”7 '

FROM LOCAL LOANS FUND.

Proposed by Councillor Kane,
Seconded by Councillor Doyle |

the
interest at the rate af 7n' X r 6 °Ver 0 term of fifty years with
Twenty-two houses at BaliySerrin»!'"6 purpose of emoting a scheme of



Cornainie O6Aitee€»AlintAm Ctiie

Wzi'tCi.OW U kBAN DISTKiCT CoUNCII.

m
v Jk 7
fi N)
k% X .y
X%i._y ety
P KT f

Town HaiV

Cll W &WCAW
Ve{lit'ow

MITATES OF MONTHLY MEETING HELD ON 7th FEBRUARY, 1967

fMSENXxj Mr. To AO Delahunt, Chairman, presiding, Counc

I.cEnroy, P, Doyxe, J. Everett, T.B«, J. Kane, E. Kavanagh and ¥.

illors Mrs. M*

2ILAT?IIPANGCS! Mr. M. Flannery, County Manager, Hr, R, L, Farrell,

j-uvn Surveyor and Mr. S, Desmond, Acting Town Clerk.

VOTE OF SYMPATHY<

- » lir* T" Delahun*» Chairman, proposed a Vote of Sympathy with Mrs.
Ho -licGarroli and Mr. McCarroll on the death of Mrs. Murphy, mother of
regard in which
the la.e Mrs. Murphy had been held and on behalf of the Council he
the Council’s

ri* Tlle Chair"ian referred to the high

extended sympathy to Mrs. McCarroll and to Mr. McCarroll,

Law Agent on their bereavement, Councillor Everett, T.D.

he would wish to second the motion and stated that the Ila
had been one of the town's most respected citizens, The
passed in silence all piesent standing.

ILLENSS OF COUNCILLOR CONROY.

, stated tha

Hopkins,

J.

t

te Mrs. Murphy

vote was

Councillor Everett referred to the fact that Councillor T, Conro
one of their colleagues on the Council was unable to be present owing
Ilness and indicated that he felt that the Council would wish to con

their fees, //isnes to him for a speedy return to health.

The members

y
to

vey

unanimoiisly associated themselves with the wishes expressed by Councillor

Everett that Councillor Conroy would soon be restored to

healih and a

to resume the active interest he had taken in the Council's affairs.

The Minutes of the Monthly Meeting held on the 3rd January, 1967

Sia-irmSi0S °f WhxCh haVG been circulated were adopted and

The Minutes of Special Meeting held on 24th January,

C .
Cnairrnan.

TWO HOUSES ATBALLYNERRIN.

signed by t

| 967 and

opj.es of which have been circulated were adopted and &signed by the
n y

ble

he

"Ae tenders ehich had been received in respect of the erection of
twenty-two nouses at Ballynerrin were opened in the presence of the
council» jendors received were as follows;—
irish Excavation Co, Ltd., 3,Fitzwilliam Sq,, Dubli: £47 465 0 O
C» Kelly & Sons, Boiiernamona,Thurles, Coa Tipperary £49 560 17 6
C. Byrne & Sons, Kacketst n,Co. Carlo

y ° stuw W £50,479 0O O
Michael McNulty, Ashford, Co.Wicklow £52 796 0 o
Vastern Enterprises Limited, Seafield Road, C.lontarf £54.133 10 O
it .-ai”IT ragr!?d rftor th3 tenders to the Council* 3 Architect and
live L So~nm °nUa . V** Council Architect should be requested to
forn OU i° tlie *uesti™ Nequate supervision of the

,  FUx commenced so as to ensure that work of propo-
Ka? agreed tha,

standard vas carried out at all ,tages of the Sofe*,.. It



2

Mr,, Farroll, Town Surveyor, should discuss this question with the
Architect as members felt that it would be advisable if the Council's
Surveyor as well as the Architect could keep in contact with the work
when progress commenced*

COASTAL EROSION - LETTER ~ROM SECRETARY, WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL.

The following letter from the Secretary, Wicklow County Council was
read :-

Wicklow County Council,
Kilmantin Hill,
Wicklow.

24th January, 1967»

S. Desmond, Edg. ,
Acting Town Clerk,
Wicklow U.D.Co,
Town Hall,
WICKLOW.

Re/ PROPOSED COAST PROTECTION SCHEME AT WICKLOW.

A Chara,

Further to my letter of the 11th January, j.967, in relation to yours
of the 5th inst,, I am to say that the Commissioners of Public Works in
letter dated 19th January, 1967, (Ref: FO0133/95/1), have informed the
Council that it is not possible for them to say at this stage what State

Grant would be made available for the Protection Works at "The Murrough",
Wicklow, proposed to be carried out under the Coast Protection Act, 1963?
In their letter the Commissioners draw attention to Sections 6 and 7 of
The Coast Protection Act.

The County Council, as Promoting Authority, is at this stage require
to decide either that a Coast Protection Scheme is not be proceeded
with, or that the Commissioners be asked to prepare and execute a Coast
Protection Scheme. If the Council pass a Resolution declaring that the
Scheme be proceeded with they must at the same time declare that they wxl
make the appropriate contribution towards the eventual costs of the

Scheme, if it is carried out, and if when the complete Scheme is submitte
for consideration they should decide for any reason not to proceed with
it that they will make the appropriate payment towards the costs of the

Commissioners in respect of the preparation of the Scheme.

Section 7 of the Act gives details of the matters which must be
shown in the Scheme and these include a Statemsr.t of the Estimated Cost
of the Works and a Statement of the Percentage of the Cost (not exceeding
80%) which the Minister for Finance is prepared to contribute thereto™*
The Act, accordinglyb provides that not xmtil the full Scheme has been
prepared by the Commissioners will the amount of the Grant towards the
cost be made available.

I am to point out, however, that when the Commissioners submit the
final Scheme to the Council the Council will then have a further option
to decide whether or ;*ot to proceed with the Scheme, and if at that
stage it were decided not to proceed with it the Council would be
responsible only for payment of cne-half of the costs incurred by the
Commissioners of Public Works in the preparation of the Scheme»

It would seem sufficient, therefore, if the Urban District Council
were to confirm at this stage their agreement to make a contribution
towards the costs of the Pro oting Authority, i.e,f the County Council,

of such amount as may be agreed following the determination of the cost's
involvedb5

As already indicated, particulars Ol the airomi; of the Grant which
would be payable towards the costs of the Scheme, if finally approved,
will be available when the complete Scheme is sab-’lttsd to the Co, Counci

K, J* 3RAITG/»N.



The members felt that before deciding- on the points referred to in
the letter regarding a contribution from the Urban Council that they shoul
be given an opportunity to consider the matter further and they asked
that copies of the letter from the Count}' Secretary might be circulated,
Xt was mentioned that prior to the passing of the Coastal Protection Act
1963 the Urban Council had carried out schemes of coastal protection but
that now the promoting authority was the County Council, It was the
feeling of the members that Wicklow Urban District Council was the body
most interested in and affected by the proposed scheme and members felt
that in view of this the Minister should be requested to receive a
deputation from the Urban Council on the matter of Coastal protection in
Wicklow,

AUTHORISING CP EXCESS EXPENDITURB.

The Council was informed that it was estimated that excess
expenditure would occur under some headings for the year to 31st March,
5967» The Council was requested to authorise excess expenditure as
follows:--

ROADS : (Maintenance, reinstatement) £95
SANITARY SERVICES: (Scavenging Service) £710
SANITARY SERVICES; (Extension of watermain to East Pier) £67
HOUSING: (Excess expenditure on Repairs) £510
GENERAL PURPOSES: (Planning and Development) £135

It was indicated to the meeting that housing repairs and increased
costs on the Scavenging Service were far the largest items concerned and
that in the case of Housing Repairs the Council had been informed from
time to time that excess expenditure was being incurredo In the case
of Scavenging the Council's tractor has given a great deal of trouble
and had been broken down for two lengthy periods during the year,

Repairs and hire of replacements were responsible mainly for the expense
together with the extra expense incurred on the dump due to the fact
that it was almost full, In the case of Roads, extra expense on material
had been incurred due to flood damage and in the case of the extension of
the main to the East Pier coot of hire of compressor due to extra rock
excavation being necessary was the cause of the excess,. Under the
Planning Act there was a statutory obligation on the Council to prepare
a Development Plan and this accounted for the expenditure estimated to
occur on Flanning and Development. On the proposal of Krf T, Delahunt
Chairman, seconded by Councillor Hopkins the excess expenditure was
authorised»

Arising out of the above the possibility of raising a loan for
Housing Repairs was mentioned, It was indicated to the meeting that this
would not be leasable at present due to the restricted credit facilities,.
The question of obtaining space for use as a dumping ground was also
discussed and the possibility of converting the present dump for use as
a car park was mentioned. Several possible sites were mentioned as
suitable to replace the present dump which is almost full» Among the
places mentioned were the old quarry at Ballygrilo and a hollow near the
Old Dunbur Road, The Town Surveyor mentioned that a site for dumping
into the sea might be found if access could be secured to a suitable
point on the cliffs south of the town in the direction of the lighthouse.
It was agreed that the Town Surveyor should investigate the possibilities
of the places mentioneds

ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE COUNCIL,.

It was indicated to the Council members that as from 1st March it

would longer be possible to have the services c¢f Mr5 Raymond Farrell,
B,A«lo, as xown Surveyor but that arrangements were 0.ing made to have

the duties of Town Surveyor carried out by Mr,, N, Df Farrell, B,EO, as
from that date,, The Chairman stated that it had come as somethingof a

surprise that they must lose the services of Mrr RO LOFarrell and that



(M

it was a matter of regret for himself and the members as Mr, Farrell had
been a most popular and able official, Councillor Everett complimented
Mr, Farrell on the excellent work he had done during his term as Town

Surveyor and expressed regret that they would lose his services,
Councillors Kavanagh and Kane also spoke and the other members associated
themselves with the previous speakers in expressing appreciation of the
work done by Mr, Farrell during his term of office.,

API-LICATIONG TO AVAIL OF THE TENANT PURCHASE SCHEME,

Consideration and approval was given to fourteenapplications to

avail of the Tenant Purchase Scheme from the following tenants

MAME AND ADDRESS CASH PRICE ANNUITY P.A, REPAYMENT PERIOD

Mrs. Helen O'Connor,

22, Laurence's Rd. £249 £24 7. 11. 15 years

Seamus Dunne,

22, Glenview Rd. £166 £16 5. 3. 15 years

Michael Wynne,

3, Dunbur Terrace. £364 £39 7 10. 14 years

James Carroll,

1, Dunbur Terrace. £364 £39 7. 10. 14 years

Anthony Quinn,

12, Castle Park, £910 £47 2. 2. 35 years

James Duffy,

30, Laurence's PKk. £910 £47 2. 2. 35 years

Thomas Dickenson,

13, Dominick’s Rd. £249 £24 7. 11. 15 years

M argaret Kavanagh,

8, Kilmantin Road, £249 £24 7. 11. 15 years

William Ronan,

36, Glenview Road. £166 £16 5. 3, 15 years

John Keogh,

7, Castlefield, £283 £28 13. 3* 15 years

Kathleen Fitzgerald,

40, Castle Street. £283 £28 13, 3. 15 years

James Quinn,

3, Castle Street. £249 £24 7. 11. 15 years

James Hanlon, 0

The Murrough, £283 £28 13, 15 years

Mrs. A, Donnelly,

7, Urban Villas. £293 £29 16. 2. 4 years
Arising out of the applications to avail of the Scheme which had bee:

discussed at the Special Meeting of the Council held on 24th January
Councillor Doyle referred to the application of Mr, Philip Malone which
was one of those not passed at that meeting* Councillor Kavanagh pro-
duced a letter dated 8th July, 1952, addressed to Mr. Malone from the the;
Town Clerk requesting Mr, Malone to call to the Town Hall to sign a
Tenancy Agreement and informing him that the cost of stamping the Agree-
ment was 2/ 6d. and also produce! a receipt to cover the cost of having a
Tenancy Agreement stamped. It was agreed that Mr, Malone's case should
be looked into further in view of this.

PROVISION OF GATES - TEN HOUSES AT Z.ALLYNFRRIN.

The Council was informed that the tenants of the above houses had
been written to and informed that the installation of front gates would
involve additional costs on the scheme and asked if they would be willing
to pay an additional charge to cover the cost if front gates were pro-
vided,, A reply had been received from the tenants to the effect that the





